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Abstract : This study examines an effective operational plan of a maritime safety enforcement task that is distributed in the Ministry of Oceans and
Fisheries and the Korea Coast Guard for maritime safety. Considering the sinking of the MV Sewol and Seohae vessels and the MV Hebei Spirit oil spill,
normally marine safety accidents tend to not only damage human life, property, and marine environment but can also expand to disasters; therefore,
precautionary measures are required. However, the Korean government takes superficial efforts in case of large-scale accidents. In case of the MV Sewol
ferry, the government only focused on punishing the officials involved as a follow up and never mentioned any effective plan, such as “unification of
maritime safety enforcement,” in contrast to an advanced country. As a result, there are endless major and minor backward accidents. The probability
of large-scale maritime accidents and backwardness accidents is increasing owing to vessels becoming large sized, high speed, and aged; sailors being
unqualified; port traffic increase, development of marine leisure; and inefficiency dual marine safety systems. Therefore, based on the review of previous
studies related to maritime safety, major advanced country’s cases, and unified case of the vessel traffic service, this study suggests effective methods

such as coastal vessel safety management, port state control and aid to navigation management, which are directly connected with maritime safety.
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Table 1. Example of Maritime Safety Enforcement®

Organization in

Classification Main business Column
charge
VIS Korea Coast Guard prevent reaction
management
Maritime | installation - management | , . .
traffic ATON (aids to Ministry N f chans prevent
. and Fisheries function
safety navigation)
marine technician Ministry of Oceans prevent
license management and Fisheries function
PSC Ministry of Oceans prevent
(Port State Control) and Fisheries function
Vessel Safety management of Ministry .Of chans prevent
. and Fisheries, .
Safety coastwise vessel function

Korea Coast Guard

Management

International ship and

port facility security
(ISPS)

Ministry of Oceans
and Fisheries etc.

prevent-reaction
function

3) Lee, H. B. etc.(2012), Rearrangement.
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35
50
25
33
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Miss-

20

Casualty
Death
71
48
83
56
58

372

50

: number of ships

Total
565
112

98
108
89
88

70

Human
life
117,276
18,723
20,047
17,228
19,507
20,334

21,437

Rescue

Vessel
19,369
2,639
2,775
3,102
3,385
3,758

3,710

Human
life
117,841
18,835
20,145
17,336
19,596
20,422

21,507

Occurrence

Vessel
19,771
2,740
2,839
3,160
3,434
3,820

and people)”

3,778

Classifi-
cation
Total
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Table 2. Marine accidents occurrence state(Unit
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4) KCG White Paper(2021b).
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Solths)

Table 3. Marine accident occurrence state about class of ships
(Unit: number of ships)”

Classfi-| | Fishing | Leisure | Barge-| Cargo P“;Zf“' Oil |Cruise|
cation vessel | ship |marine| ship s tanker | ship
total | 19,771 | 12,276 | 4,222 | 906 | 753 264 | 379 | 132 | 839
2015 | 2,740 | 1,674 | 453 145 | 124 56 49 21 | 218
2016 | 2,839 | 1,824 543 123 | 127 60 46 24 | 92
2017 | 3,160 | 2,022 678 118 | 115 32 60 20 | 115
2018 | 3434 | 2,173 733 147 | 135 34 70 23 | 119
2019 | 3,820 | 2,291 892 205 | 116 47 83 26 | 160
2020 | 3,778 | 2,292 923 168 | 136 35 71 18 | 135

6)

Table 4. Big accidents state of passenger ship”

Outline accident Cause of accident | Casualty
Sink of the | 1950. 12. 16. "Verl‘éz‘;; g’t‘;eeded a‘if;fd
Chochun ferry |sunk at coastal Songdo immoderate sailing 100
Sink of the overload, exceeded | death
Chang gyoung 1953 1.9. capacity. around
(147t) ferry sunk at coastal Dadacpo immoderate sailing 300
\Smknhoéilset) 1963. 1. 18. overl(;e;d,a Cf;xceeded death
conno sunk at near the Mokpo | . pacity, L 140
ferry immoderate sailing
?{lzl;ﬂ?lf 433’ 1967. 1. 14. Collision with Navy | death
sunk at Ga-deock island vessel, and sink 93
ferry
Sink of the |1970. 12. 15. overload, exceeded
. death
Namyoung sunk at near Geo moon capacity, 6
(362t) ferry |island lack of supervision
SSm}l: ;)(fl ltl(;::) 1993. 10. 10. overload, f?xceeded death
cona sunk at near Wee island | . capacity, L 292
ferry immoderate sailing
Sink of the |2014. 4. 16. la;’gerlalcfd(;fvﬁﬁst death
Sewol ferry |sunk at Jin island ? water 304

Table 49 YE} l%o] fEvete AEE, Addgs
59 wzed W9, dUE, A5, BB, 255 5

5) KCG White Paper(2021b).
6) KCG(2014), Reconstitution.
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52 KCG, o142 A aA 71 &)kl lth(Table 5).  Table 6. PSC check rate of Korea(Unit : number of ships)®

! . . . Check rate Defect rate

Table 5. Maritime safety management object state in Korea(2020) Classifi- | Target Port

(Unit: number of ships)” cation vessel S::sceli % Ijeesf::lt o, | embargo

Clssific| | Fishing | Leisure | Barge-| Cargo Pa;:n— Oil |cise| | 2018 12,396 2,043 16.48 2294 | 785 67
cation VEESL | LD ey £ | e | Sl 2019 | 18,079 | 2,994 | 1656 | 2323 | 776 59
Total |103,526| 62,816 | 31,503 | 3,026 | 657 | 328 | 784 | 327 |4,085 2020 | 21,469 2,922 13.61 1,580 | 77.4 63
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Table 7. PSC check rate of Asia-Pacific Area (Unit: number of
percent)'?
Cla;siﬁ- Russia Australia New Japan Korea
cation zealand
2018 32.14 43.51 22.72 46.50 16.48
2019 30.52 46.62 18.83 45.03 16.56
2020 42.15 45.04 13.24 2691 13.61

8) Tokyo MOU Annual report(2021).
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10) Tokyo MOU Annual report(2021).
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Table 10. Set out alogical argument

operation VTS'®
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. o Raise the effectiveness of | o Prevent marine accident
Operating . .
N operating port o Management of marine
purp o Accelerate port logistic disaster prevent
Incident |o Can be compensated to N POS.SIblhty .Of acc1d‘ent
response | information sharing prevention  with  practical
P business skills
Harbor o To improve efficiency of|{o Since it is a purely
port operating, MOF should | emforcement business KCG
management .
operate VIS possibly operate
Control o Normally control inside|o VTS every coastal, liaison
range of port between coast guard vessels
Overseas | ° Hongkong and Singapore | o Advanced maritime countries
examples | &€ Tuns VIS by a port|like US.A and Japan are
P authority runs by Coast Guard
Improvement | o VTS, unified operation in|o VTS 1is transferred to
plan MOF KCG, unified operation
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Table. 11. Comparing before and after unify VTS into KCG'”

Classification Before unification After unification
Facili o 17 VIS(Port 15, Coastal 2) |o 20 VIS(Port 15, Coastal 5)
" N :yn o Control area 19447kii|o Control area 28425k
pansio (territorial waters 22%) (territorial waters 33%)

. o 287 of Vessel collision|° .256 of Vessel collision
Accident accident happened from 2010 accident  happened  from
prevention Pp 2015 to 2019(around 11%

to 2014
decrease)
0 Drink-sailing vessel clamp
Greai down 38 times
CrAUNE | Released on warning o Against the Vessel traffic
purpose :
service law clamp down
40times
Handling the | o Delay of situation notice,|o Recently situation notice
situation | Not implement 100% in 2mins.

Legal basis

o Absence of relevant
regulation (basis on Maritime
Safety law)

o Legislate "Vessel traffic
service law |

Expand o 515(unify belong to the
workforce | © 323(KCG 193, MOF 130) KCG)
R&D o ‘VIS development Group’
(emih o Depend on private enterprise | newly established
d:\slz?o;ment) o Based on radar and VHF |o High technology like big

data and cloud etc.

16) KCG(2008), Reconstitution.
17) KCG(2021a).

- 1175 -



bdy #uw fIHTEe Audy So dFAEY ¥
22 5989 oldde & IAE gl EdolF 2020
d7bA SFEFEES 389 HHste] vk A,
VTS &Al9l B3 3| 9 &8 4088 dozmn Mutu
SHA ] AA7E FRE o] bAAL ool A 7]t
A= Ao E HrhE I Ytk

a8 3 BggolHolE & VIS AE b 1771 2(F 3 15, 4
oF2), FAHA 19,447k(F NH A oF 22%)o] o), T ol
F AVIS 3748 FEh] AA 20/ (T 15, A%t
WA 28 425km(F B M A oF 3392 BT =5 QL)

A
o} 47 A Aol ‘%ﬂlﬁl’e A
20201 515 o2 ¢k 60%S EY s} %%‘6‘}1 ATh T3
Egtoldoll = Ad G 2 FubFAl-Auteada 5

HAAAES] VIS2 KCG o] &g ¥t o, KCGoll A2

of

lo
i)
o

EYEYITAL HUT AYE oo, uFEE AL
AF A3 2017 87.47, 2018 88.2F, 2019\ 88.2%, 20201
888F o7 A& AT 1 ))J:]-(KCG, 2021a).

4.3 KCGO| VTS Y3t AJARY

o] el Al b whel o] VISE s FgAt
95 2t17) 2007 d FHwo] AT YES EFL A S
AZ1Z 201013 79 5-E VTS7F KCGE o] &5 A th

283 3040 AWS Srolzt AYE AFRE A7 2 3
THVISE KCGE o|#F =24 st HaddF 5 VISTt
%2 KCG TA o2 49355 At}

2309 3= gdo] A}t 642]]94 A3} = VTS7]- KCG=

YN HHHFo| LRI ok

Table 128} o] $159] Abel @ VTS QA5 Abele] A4}
Woh FREA pel, PSC, NFH craBel o] QYYTE

KCGE dY3sli= Aol dlg SWOTEA S |2, SO A
8l Ao A Al dgol Qo] Arel AL 43

e FA 52 7138002 A7 AT At A
e, w0 AL Ak s AN 29 G
AgRAE e 40 KGo AR & Fatolol & Aol
T}s),

Table 12. SWOT analysis for unification of coastal vessel safety
management, PSC and aid to navigation management to
KCG

Classification Threat

Opportunity

o Strong field enforcement

o Around-the-clock cooperation
with field forces

o Around-the-clock operation
of marine accident reporting
system

o Successful case of unification
of VIS task to KCG

0 Recent trends in strengthening
government responsibility for
disaster response

o Heightened public awareness
of safety

o Increased possibility in
unprecedented disaster

Strength

o Limitation of professional
accunmulation because of KCG’s
rotational work, rigidity of
rank system etc

o Separation of policy and
enforcement duties (Ministry
of Oceans and Fisheries)

o Police organization unsuitable
for professional accumulation
o Concerns about shipping
industry contraction due to
crackdown-oriented work
enforcement

Weakness
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